Rule 2.46

Insert full name{s) and
address{es) of the
admirustrator(s)

* Delete as applicable
{b) Inser place of meeting

{c) Insen date of meeting

* Delete as applicable

{d) Give detalls of the
moedifications (if any)

(e) Insert hme and date of
adjipurnment mesting

Form 2.23B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of

2.23B

Name of Company Company Number
Astbury Wren & Company Limited 03486203
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 01257 of 2012
Companies Court
[full name of court]

We(a)

Jim Stewart-Koster and Kerry Bailey both of PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3HF

hereby report that *a meeting /-an-adjeurned-meating of the creditors of the above company was held
at ™ PKF (UK) LLP, Farrngdon Place, 20 Farningdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

on 22 May 2012

at which

*1 The proposals were approved

{f) Detars of other resolutons  *5, OYther resolutions )

passed

1 That the expense of summoning and holding this inital meeting be payable out of the assets

of the company as an expense of the administration

2 That a creditors’ committee be formed i there are sufficient creditors willing to act

BB IR

02/06/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Doc Ref Form 2 23B - Notice of result of meating of creditors doc Rev 11410 Page 1 of 2




Form 2.23B(CH)
(reverse)

* Delets as applieatle A creditors’ committee *was Lwas-pet form

Signed

For the Joint Administrators

Dated T‘)O : \(' lo \L

A copy of the propcsais 1s attached for those who did not receve such documents prior to the
meeting

Kerry Bailey & Jim Stewart-Koster
PKF (UK} LLP

3 Hardman Street

Spinningfields

Contact Details Manchester

‘You do not have to give any contact information in the box M3 3HF
opposita but if you do it will help Comparues House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the form  The contact

g‘ljgll':gigggr:jhal you give will be wvisible 1o searchers of the Tel 01 61 832 5481 Fax 0161 832 3849

DX 715600 Manchester

Emall cri.manchester@uk pkf.com

T

',"len you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 23B - Notice of result of meeting of crediters doc Rev 11110 Page 2 of 2




PKF

Accountants &
- business advisers

. COMPANIES HOUSE

Astbury Wren & Company Ltd

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' proposals
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to The insolvency
Act 1986

April 2012




Astbury Wren & Company Limited - |

Contents

1 Introduction....cic e e e er e e 1
2  Background to the Administration.......ccccccceemeiiiciiieiiieiiiiees cievvveiiiiins e 3
3 Administrators’ strategy......ccoeiiiie e s i e s e - D
4 Financial position of the Company .....ccc v eeee = = . . . . I 4
5  Pre-appointment COSES... .o e e 12
6  Administrators’ remuneration..........cceiiin o . . . .. .15
7 Proposed exit route ......oiiiiiiicciiinircmineinn e s 17
8  Administrators’ proposals. .......c.cccceevveiriiiinn winn e e e e .. 19
9  ECRegulalions ........cccivermnininnsssieninns . e e e e . 22
10 Conclusion......coceee v o eveiin « e . e e e e e .. 23
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Stalutory Information .. c e e e e e ee eeiresaeeaeas 23
Appendix 2 — List of company credifors .. .........cciciiniiiiii e, 24

Appendix 3 — Administrators’ receipts and payments account . . . .. 25

Appendix 4 — PKF (UK) LLP's pre-appointment time costs . .. .. .... 26

Appendix 5 — Pinsent Masons LLP's pre-appointment time costs .. .. ........ 27
Appendix 6 — Administrators’ time costs ... . . L 28
Appendix 7 — Form 2 17B (Statement of Administrators’ Proposals .............. 29
Appendix 8 - Form 2 21B (Creditor's request for a meeting) ...............o0eeh 30

Appendix 9 — Form 2.25B (Notice of conduct of business by correspondence 31
Appendix 10 - Proof ofdebtform .. . . . e 32




Asthury Wren & Company Limited

1.1

1.2

13

14

15

16

17

18

1.9

Introduction

We, Jim Stewart-Koster and Kerry Bailey of PKF (UK) LLP ("PKF"), were appointed Joint
Administrators of Astbury Wren & Company Limited (“the Company”) by the direclors of the
Company on 20 February 2012 The appointment took place in The High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court and was allocated Case Number 01257 of 2012

These Proposals are prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (“the Schedule®) to
The Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rute 2 33 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 {"the
Rules"}

Form 2 178, Statement of Administrators' Proposals is attached at Appendix 7.

Business of the initial meeting of creditors to be conducted hy
correspondence

The Adminisirators do not propose to convene an imhial meeting of the creditors of the
Company to consider these proposals It 1s the Adminisirators intention to conduct the
business of the meeting by correspondsnce, as permitted by Rule 2 48 of the Rules

We have therefore enclosed Form 2 25B at Appendix 9, Notice of Conduct of Business by
Correspondencse, which details eight resolutions for your constderation,

The completed Form 2 25B should be returned, along with the completed Proof of Debt
Form at Appendix 10, by 12 00pm on 24 April 20112 In order for your vote fo be counted.

If creditors disagree with the Admmistrators intention to conduct the business of the initial
meeting of creditors by correspondence then creditors may request a meeting of the

creditors of the Company

Such a mesting must be requisttioned by a creditor whose debt amounts to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company or by a creditor who has provided wniten statements of
concurrence from other creditors such that the sum of all concurring creditors’ debts amount
to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company Form 2 21B, Creditor’s request for a
meetling, 1s enélosed at Appendix B for this purpose if any creditor so desires

The request detailed on Form 221B must be relurned to the Administrators within 5
business days of the date that these proposals are sent out and the Adminsirators must
then convene the meeting within 28 days of receint of the request.

April 2012 introduction 1




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

1.10 The Administrators would require & sum to be deposited with them before convening such a
meeling, as per Rule 2 37 of the Rules The meeiing may then vote that the expense of
summoning and holding the meeting be an expense of the adminisiralion and to the extent
that the sum deposiled was not required for the payment of the expenses of summoning and
holding of the meeting, { would be repaid to the person who paid it

April 2012 Introduction 2




Astbury Wren & :(forjnpanyﬂLimited

2

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

Background to the Administration

Aslbury Wren & Co was established as a partnership by Mr David Wren and Mr John
Astbury in 1989 and traded as an insurance broker untit the business of the partnership was
transferred into Astbury Wren & Company Limited (hereafter referred to as “Astbury Wren")

Astbury Wren was incorporated on 29 December 1997 as a Special Purpose Vehicle to
acqulre the business, assets and client book of Kidd Associates in 1988. T he statutory
information for Astbury Wren Is at Appendix 1

Approximately 2 years later Astbury Wren acquired another business, thal of Daulby
Associates

Following the acquisitions of Kidd Associates and Daulby Assoclates, the business and
assets of the original partnership, Astbury Wren & Co, was transferred into the Company.

Unfortunately Mr Astbury passed away in 2001 and Mr Wren purchased the shares In the
Company owned by Mr Astbury from his widow

In September 2007 Astbury Wren & Company (Holdimgs) Limited ("A&W Holdings") was
formed to acquire the entire share capital of Astbury Wren, becoming its holding company
The shareholders of Astbury Wren bacame equivalent proportional shareholders in AW
Holdings We are advised by Mr Wren that this iransaction was undertaken following
independent advice and as a result of Financial Service Authonity ("FSA”) regulations that
were brought in around this time

Mr Philip Gee Joined the business as & Director In 2007 and made a capltal investment in
order to acquire an approximate 20% shareholding

Astbury Wren's porifolio of business was predominantly commercial (approx 98%), with
some connected retail pelicies being arranged

Prior to the introduction of the Administrators, the FSA had expressed concerns over Astbury
Wren's compliance with Threshold Condition 4 (adequate resources) and its handling of
client monies

This prompted Astbury Wren's directors to engage RWA Group Limited ("RWA"), a
consultancy, to review the regulated business of Astbury Wren and prepare a report for
submission to the FSA oullining Astbury Wren's current position, report on certain
compliance Issues and advise the FSA of Astbury Wren's intended strategy fo resolve those
issues. Following those discussicns with RWA, Littlejohn LLP (“Littlejohn”) were also
engaged to assist in prepanng the report

April 2012 Background fo the Administration 3




Asthury Wren &VC‘omf)any Limited

211

212

213

214

215

2186

217

218

Foliowing the review by RWA and Littlejohn it became apparent that there was a large deficit
on Astbury Wren's two non statulory trust accounts (*the NST Accounts”) which the
Company was not in a position to remedy

Astbury Wran's maln insurer was Aviva {consliuting approximately 65% of the Astbury
Wren's unsecured insurance creditor liabilifies) Following separate discussions with RWA
and Aviva the directors agreed to approach other insurance brokers in December 2011
regarding a possible acquisition of Astbury Wren. RWA introduced an insurance broker who
had undertaken such acquisitions n the past and was looking to expand into the Chester
area Aviva introduced a local Chesler broker who also placed husiness with Aviva,

Both parttes introduced were provided with basic financiat information regarding Astbury
Wren to allow them to assess their imbial interest and both decided to progress further with
thetr review of Astbury Wren's business

Astbury Wren's directors then consulted with the Company's lawyers, Hill Dickinson LLP,
following which my firm, PKF, was engaged to advise on the options available.

We carried out a raview of the Company's financial position and, alse, engaged with the
Company's key stakeholders (including Aviva and National Westminster Bank plc) in hght
thereof It was immediately clear that the Company was insolvent and had minimal funds to
meet ongoing trading costs Howaver, by reference to the interest shown by the two
potential interested partles referred to at paragraph 2 12 above and, taking advice from my
firm, the Company's directors formed the view that continuing to irade the business for a
short period to enable a potential sale to be explored would minimise the loss that would be
suffered by creditors relative to immediately ceasing to trade in light of the Company's
insclvency

As putative Administrators, we then engaged with the two potential interested parties already
identified to seek to negotlate a sale of the Company’s busmess and assels. In view of the
Company’s financiat position along with the fact that the interested parties in question had
already commenced a review of the Company's businass by way of due diligence process, it
was concluded that there was no realistic prospect of intraducing any other potential buyer(s)
to the process

Accordingly, after a short period of continued trading (during which a sale of the Company’s
assets and business was negoliated) the directors filed a Nohice of Intention to Appoint an
Administrator at Court on 8 February 2011  This Notice was served on National
Woesiminister Bank Plc {"Natwest”), as a Qualifying Floating Charge Holder, seeking their
consent to the appointment of the Administrators

Natwest consented to the appointment of the directors’ choice of Administrators.

April 2012 Background to the Administration 4




Astbury Wrenh & Company Limited

218

220

221

222

223

2.24

Following the conclusicn of contractual negotiations between the putative Administrators and
Risk Services {(NW) Limited ("Risk Services"} the Notice of Appointment was subsequently
filed in the High Court of Justice Jim Stewart-Koster and Kerry Balley, both of PKF, were
appointed as Administrators and the company’s assets and business were immediately sold
to Risk Services The gross sale proceeds were £195,548

The Adminisirators' stralegy regarding the realisation of the Company's assets is defalled in
Section 3 of these Proposals.

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule the Administrators are required to perform thelr
functions with the objeclive of either

(1) rescuing the Company as & going concern; or

() achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
If the Company were wound up (without first being in admmistration), or

{un) realising properly {o make a disiributton to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

After reviewing all availlable information, it became apparent that, due to the extent of the

Company’s liabilities, objective (1) could not be achieved

The Administrators have worked towards achieving objective (ii), as set out in the sfrategy at
Seclion 3.

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Administrators confirm that any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrater may be done by

either or both of the Administratars jointly or alone

April 2012 Background to the Administration 5




Astbury Wren & vComp‘an‘y Limited

3.1

32

33

34

Administrators’ strategy

As advised In the Administrators’ inthal cerrespondence fo credifors of 23 February 2012,
prior to appointment, the Adminsirators carefully considered the avallable options 1o
maximise realisations for the benefit of creditors. On appointment, the Administrators’
strategy was to complete a sale of the Company's business and assets to Risk Services.

This strategy mmimised creditor claims by ensuring continuing employment for the majonty
of staff The value of book debts has been maximised as the business is continuing under
the contro! of Risk Services, thus enhancing the prospects of a return to the Company's
creditors

Moore Stephens LLP Corporate Finance (“Moore Stephens”), an independent accountancy
firm, were engaged to provide a valuation of the Company's business and assets on a going
concern basis. The value achieved in the sale to Risk Services was at the upper end of the

valuation range in their report to the Admmustrators

Following the realisation of the Company's business and assets, the Administrators continue
o work to realise the available valua In the Company’s client debtor book, to maximise the
funds available 1o creditors

April 2012 Adminlstrators’ strategy 6




Astbury Wren & Cdmpéhy'l__imilted

4.1

42

43

4.4

4.5

46

4.7

48

481

482

483

Financial position of the Company
Statement of Company’s Affairs

David Wren and Philip Gee, who were both directors of Astbury Wren as at the date of the
review by RWS and Littlejohn, and Immediately prior to the appolntment, were asked by the

Administrators to provide a Statement of the Company's Affairs

Mr Ges's form was returned with narration advising that he holds no information in relation to
the Company that would allow him to complete the Statement of Affairs

Mr Wren has not yet responded to the Adminisirators request to provide a statement of
affars

We have provided a list of the Company's creditors at Appendx 2 and detalls of the
Company’s financial position at the date of administration below. These were prepared from
the Company records made available to the Administrators on appointment

Creditars should nole that the hsting of their claim in Appendix 2 in no way hmits (or
confirms) a creditor's claim to that amount The amouni has been extracted from the
Company's books and records and serves only fo provide an indication of the Company’s
recorded Indebtedness at the date of insolvency, Creditor claims would be subject to formal
examination upon a dividend becoming payable to that class of creditors

Assets

Book debts

The client aged debtor listing produced from the Company’s records on 20 February 2012
showed outstanding balances due from clients of £152,877.

However, there are factors that will effect the value that may prove to be realisable from
these clients, as set out below.

The monies due from clients are made up of the premium due to the respsctive insurers plus
the Company’s commission element

For those client debts where the policy had lapsed at the date of appointment the
commission element is entirely due to the Company,

For those client debis where the policy period spans the appointment dats, the commission
element Is to be spht on a pro rata basis hetween the Company and Risk Services;

For those chient debts whose policy period 1s wholly post 20 February 2012, Risk Services is
entitled to the whole commission.

April 2012 Financial poslition of the Company 7




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

The premium elements of the above debis are subject o the rules relating to Client Assets in
the Financial Service Authority's Handbook ("the CASS Rules") The Administrators have
taken legal advice and are reviewing all receipts from debtors in the ight of the CASS Rules.

The Administraters are currently assessing the extent to which debtors will he recoverable by
the Company

Cash at bank

The Company operated several bank accounts - its Office and Broking accounts, where
Company funds were held, a Statutory Trust account ("the ST Account”) and twe Non
Statutory Trust accounts ("tha NST Accounts”), one interest bearnng, the other not.

On appointment the Administrators, set up an ST Account and two NST Accounts and
requested that the credit balances held be transferred to them The amounts recelved were
£15,5653, £184,826 and £30,499 respectively

The Office Natwest account was averdrawn by £59,728 at the date of appoiniment Natwest
held fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assels and the overdraft was therefore
repaid in full immediately from the Risk Services business and assets sale proceeds Thera
was a small historic credit balance of £847 on the Broking Account and this has been
transferred to the Administrators’ floating charge account

Computer equipment

The Company’s draft unaudited financlal statements for the 6 month pariod to Oclober 2011
included computer equipment assets with a value of £11,738 This value was based on the
cost value of the assets and the Company’s 3 year depreciation policy for such assets

These were sold to Risk Services
Motor vehicles

The Company's draft unaudited financlat statements for the 6 month period to October 2011
included motor vehicles with a value of £21,893, relating to four vehicles However, there
were also labilities under hire purchase coniracts of £24,191 Three of the vehicles were

under contract with Honda Finance with no equity available to the Adminisiration

The fourth vehicle's hire purchase agreement had recently completed and that vehicle was
included in the sale of the business and assets to Risk Services

April 2012 8




Asthury Wren & Company. Limited

418

419

420

421

422

423

4.24

425

4 26

Goodwill / insurance book

The Administrators instructed Moore Stephens to provide an independent valuation of the
business and assets on a going concern basis They provided a valuation between £nil and
£293,121

Creditors

Sacured creditors

The Company granted a debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the
Company’s assets to Natwast on 3 February 2006

As outiined at paragraph 4 13 of these Proposals, the Natwest Office account was
overdrawn by £59,728 at appointment They have been repaid in full from the Risk Services
sale proceseds under the fixed charge.

Preferential creditors

No preferantial claims are anticipated, as both David Wren and Phillp Gee's employments
were terminated prior to the administration under compromise agreements The remalning
employee confracts were transferred across to Risk Services

Unsecured creditors

Based upon informalon provided by the Company, it 1s estmated that the Company’s
unsecured creditor habilities total £1,477,589 as listed in Appendix 2

The Administralors have been advised that the terms of business with the majority of the
insurer creditors include nsk transfer provisions Accordingly we will be writing to all known
insurer creditors under separate cover to establish ther specific terms of business and how
that may effect the funds from either

. The ST Account; and/or

. The NST Accounts, and/for

. Post Appointment Client Debtor Recelpts

As sef oul in Section 2, the revliew by RWA and Littlsjohn identified a substantial deficit in the

two NST accounts which has since been inifially estimated to tolal £1 3 million.

The client books provided by the Company at appointment included 87 chents with credit
balances that total £56,227 which may be refundable to those clients These claims will
have to be made against the Company in administration

The balance of the unsecured credttor claims of just over £100,000 are trade credilors

April 2012 9




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

4.27

428

429

4.30

4.31

4 32

Na ctalm has yet been received from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of any PAYE/NIC

arrears

With the exception of the two directors, all of the employees were transferred under TUPE as
part of the sale of the business to Risk Services

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires the Administrators to set aside a prescnibed amount of the
Company's “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is the
amount of property that would otherwise be available for safisfaction of holders of
debeniures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15
September 2003.

In thus case, the Nalwest debenture was created after 15 September 2003, however, there is
to be no distnbution to Natwest under their floating charge, as they were repaid n fuil under
their fixed charge Therefore the terms of the Prescribed Part do not apply

Receipts and payments account
The Administrators’ receipts and payments fo date are detalled at Appendix 3,
Outcome for unsecured creditors

It is anticipated that any dividend wili be minimal due to the level of costs accrued and the
substantial deficit on the NST accounts.

April 2012 10




Astbury Wren & Company Lir_ni_ted

The estimated outcoms Is summarised befow*

Assets and liabllities Estimated to Estimated
(prepared from Company recerds and realisations in realise outcome
the Administration) £'000s £'000s
Assets subject to fixed charges
Gross sale pracesads — Astbury Wren assets and business 1955
(including motor vehicle and goodwill)
Less
CGT on sale of the Company To be
confirmed
Debt dus {o Nat West (59 7)
Surplus 1358
Assets subject to floating charges
Cash at bank 231.7
Trade debtors (as at 20 February = £152 9k) Nil
Third party monies held on suspense (£15 4k) NIl
231.7
Costs of realisation
Pre-appointment
Legal fees (27 0)
Director compromise agreement (3.3)
Moore Stephens valuation (9.0)
Administrators' fees (23 5)
(62.8)
Post-appointment
Legal fees To be
Administrators' fees confirmed
Dishursaments
628
Estimated outcome
Surplus (subject to final adjustiment for CGT, third party 3047
clams and post appointment costs)}
Less
Prefarential creditors Nil
Unsecured creditors (1,500 &)
Estimated shortfall to unsecured creditors £(1,195.3)

Note: VAT 1s not recoverable and has been treated as an expanse of the Administration

4.33 There is a substantial shortfall to unsecured creditors arising from the level of claims due to
the deficat on the NST accounts. The sale of the business has reduced the sherifall that
would have resulted by preserving the value of goodwili and reducing the preferential claims
to nil.  Any Improvement In the outcome is dependent on debtor realisations and any
potential recoveries that may be made from the Admmistrators’ proposed investigations into
the operation of the NST accounts as set out at Section 8 below

Apnt 2012 11




Astbury Wren & Company :Lir_hited '

5.1

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Pre-appointment costs

The payment of pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to
approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules by resolution of the creditars’ commuttee or if there 1s
no committes, by resolufion of the creditors generally,

Pre-appointment time costs of Administrators

As outhned sn Seclion 3 of these Proposals PKF provided advice to the Company and
worked with our appointed scllcitors, Pinsent Masons LLP ("Pinsent Masons”), to facilitate
the sale of the business and assets of the Company to Risk Services immediately following
the appointment of Jim Stewart-Koster and Kerry Bailey of PKF LLP as Administrators of the
Company on 20 February 2012,

The first meeting with the directors of the Company was at PKF’s Manchester offices on 19
January 2012, Fcllowing this meeting the Company formally engaged PKF by virtue of an
engagemsnt lefter dated 20 January 2012 to provide advice as regards the Company's
financlal positton and the options available to It and, If appropriate, to assist the Company In
working towards a sale of the Company or its business and assets

The work undertaken by PKF in accordance with the engagement letter and Instructions from
the Company's directors ensured that a belter result would be oblained for creditors than if
the Company was wound up without first being placed in administration, as it enahled the
prompt sale of the business and assets to Risk Services, which ensured continuity of service
to the Company's clients, thus preserving the Company's goodwill/customer relationships,
debtors, and the minirmisation of employee credilor claims.

PKF's pre-appointment time costs total £58,937 00, which represents 159.75 hours at an
average hourly charge out rate of £369. A breakdown of these costs by task and fee sarmer
cataegory is aftached at Appendix 4.

No payment has been made in respect of these pre-appointment time costs

In view of the relatively modest size of the deal in this case, the Administrators are seeking
autharity from creditors to recover £23,500 of these pre-appointment time costs

Creditor approval of the Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs in the amount of £23,5600
1s requested by comrespondence, and a resclution in this regard 1s included in Seclion 8 of
these Proposals and on Form 2 25B where creditors can vote on the resoclutions o be
considered by correspondsnce

April 2012 Pre-appointment costs 12




Astbury Wren_& Company Limited ~

59

5.10

b1

512

513

5.14

5156

Pre-appointment time costs of Pinsent Masons LLP

Pmsent Masons Solicitors were Instructed to prepare all appointment documentation In this
matter, draft and finalise the directors’ compromise agreemenis lo ferminate their
employment prior to the appointment of the Administrators and to draft and complete the
sale and purchase agreement between the Company and Risk Services in anticipation of
completion of the sale shorlly following the appointment of the Administrators

Pinsent Masons’ pre-appointment ime costs {ota) £22,576 22 plus VAT at £4,515.24 (gross
value £27,091.46), which represents 83 60 hours at an average hourly charge out rate of
£270 A breakdown of these costs bsiween appomtment documentation, the compromise
agreement, and the sale and purchase agreement work is attached at Appendix &

Pinsent Masons’ pre-appolntment time costs were paid In full from sale proceeds

Retrospective approval of Pinsent Masons' pre-appoiniment trme cosis is now being
requested, and a resolution In this regard Is included in Section 8 of these Proposals and on
Form 225B where creditors can vote on the resolutions to be considered by

correspondence
Pre-appointment fees of Moore Stephens

Under an engagement letter dated 9 February 2012, Moore Stephens were instructed to
provide a valuation of the Company’s business and assets on a going concern basis. Their
agreed fes was £7,500 plus disbursements (£13) plus VAT These costs have been
invoiced, but not yet paid

Creditors’ approval of Moore Stephens pre-appointment fee 1s now being requested and a
resolution in this regard 1s included in Section 8 of these Proposals and on Form 2.25B
where creditors can vote on the resolutions to be considered by correspondence

Administrators’ recourse if pre-appointment costs not approved by
creditors’ committee or creditors generally

If the creditors’ commitiea or the credilors generally (where applicable} do not determine to
approve the pre-appointment time costs of PKF and/or Pinsent Masons and Moore
Stephens, the Administrators may make an application to Court pursuant to Rule 2 67A(5)
for the Court to determine the extent to which the unpaid costs are approved for payment

Apnl 2012 Pre-appointment costs 13




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

516 An application to Court has associated costs and the Adminisirators would seek to obtaln an
order that any such costs would also be determined by the Courl as an expense of the
Administration in addition to the aforementioned pre-appointment costs of PKF andfor
Pinsent Masons and Moore Stephens

April 2012 Pre-appointment costs 14




Astbury Wren & Company Limited:

61

62

6.3

64

65

6.6

67

68

69

610

Administrators’ remuneration

It is proposed that the Admtnistrators be remunerated for post appointment work on a time
cost basls by reference to PKF's normal rates for the ime spent by them and therr staff In
attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Administrators will therefore be seeking specific approval on the basis of their
remuneration from a creditors committee, If appointed, failing which they shall seek approval
at the Initial Meeting of Creditors, which is being conducted by correspondence

The Administrators’ time costs to 13 Apnl 2012 amount to £22,839 95, which represents
105.98 hours at an average hourly rate of £215 An analysis of these time costs Is

summarised at Appendix 6

These amounts are derlved by reference to PKF’s normal rates for time properly given by the
Administrators and thelr staff In allending to matters arising in the insolvency

Where members of the Administratars' staff have been employed on this insolvency they
have been so based on their experience and abilities i dealing with a case of this nature
Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area of the administration due to
therr specialist skills in that area

As the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been decided no fees have
been drawn in respect of the work undertaken

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarlal staff have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent

The cost of staff employed in central firm admimistrative functions is not charged directly to
the assignment but Is reflected in the general lavel of charge out rates,

it should be noted that our scale rates may increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insoivency

The current hourly charge out rates for PKF staff utilsed on this assignment are detailed

below
Time Costs £
Partner / Director 307 - 508
Manager 198 - 356
Supervisor / Senlor Administrator 160 - 215
Adminstrator / Support 82 - 180

Apnl 2012 Administrators’ remuneration 15




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

6 11 A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation fo
insolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website at www pkf.co uk/cqif

6.12 The Joint Administrators’ dishursements to date tolal £976.60 and comprise,

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £
Qfifice Holders’ Bond 420 00
Travel Expenses 353 93
Mileage 189.67
Land Registry search fees 12 00
Companies House search fees 1900
786 93 189 67

613 Category 1 disbursemenis will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
spectfically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, adverlising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personne! in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided mternally such as printng, room hire and

documant storage.
614 All Category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred
6.15 Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arise on some of the

Calegory 1 expense where supplied internally. typically, tems such as room hire and
document storage Also typically included will be routine or more speclalist copying and
printing, and allocated communication costs

616 Resolutions regarding the approval of the Administrators' remuneration and disbursements
are set out in Section 8 of these Proposals and on the Proxy Form for the InHial Meeting of
Creditors.

Apnl 2012 Administrators’ remuneration 16




Astbury Wren & Company Limit_ed

7 Proposed exit route
71 The Administrators proposs the four following exit routes from Administralion be considered

)] In the event that there are Insufficient funds available to enable a return to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, once all matters have been concluded, the
Administrators will then file the nacessary documents with the Court and with the
Registrar of Companies to dissclve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or,

(1) In the event that there are sufficlent funds available to enable a return to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, the Administrators may either

. make an application to Court for authonty to distnbute fo the unsecured
creditors If such an order is granted and ali funds held by the Administrators
are distributed to the unsecured creditors, the Administrators will then file the
necessary documents with the Court and with the Reglstrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insclvency Act 1986, or;

. place the Company nto creditors’ voluntary kquidation, seeking their own
appoiniment as Liquidators of the Company. In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate different persons as the
proposed Joint Liquidators All valid nominations must be made before ihe
proposals are approved, with or without modifications [n this event and under
rule 4 127(5A}) the basts of remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in
the subsequent liquidation.

{m}  If the Administrators consider that none of the above exit routes are appropriate and
subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988,
the Administrators may make an application to Gourt to end the Administration and for
the Company to be compuisorily wound-up The Admimstrators may, if they so dasire,
request that they be appointed hiquidators In this event and under rule 4 127(5A) the
basis of remuneration fixed in the Admimistration will apply in the subsequent
hquidation

Administrators’ discharge

7.2 It is standard practice for Administrators to seek a discharge from liability for any action
taken by them during the course of an Administration, following the termination of the
administration

April 2012 Proposed exit route 17




Astbury Wren & Company Limited -

73

74

7.6

76

Cranting the Administrators thelr discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company
from applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of the Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Acl 1986)
for permisston to bring proceedings against us If any such party believes that our conduct as
Administrators has breached our duties In relation to the Company or has otherwise made us
guilty of misfeasance

The Administrators are not currently aware of any issue thal may result in such an
apphcation to Court

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prior to the termination of the
Administratton does not discharge our liabiity, unfll the termination is effective

A resolution sesking our discharge forms part of the Administrators’ Proposals, discussed in
more detail in Section 8

April 2012 Proposed exit route 18




Astbury Wren & Company Limi_tet_‘i . '

8 Administrators’ proposals

81 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of The insolvency Act 1986, Jim Stewarl-
Koster and Kerry Bailey, the Jolnt Administrators of the Company, make the following
Praposals to the creditors for achieving the purpose of the administration,

82 The Admnistrators propose:

{n That the Administrators do all such things and generally exercise ali of the powers as
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, as they al therr
discrelion consider deslrable or expedient in order to achieve lhe purpose of the
Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those asssels or for any purpose incidentat to these Proposals,

(#)  That the Administralors, at their scle discretien and at a time they ses fit, are
empowered to either.

. File the necessary notices at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 and that Jim Stewart-Koster and
Kerry Balley be appointed Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed
Liquidator(s) of the Company In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Schedule B1
of The Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of The Insclvency Rules
1986, or

. File the necessary notices at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B{ of The
Insolvency Act 1986; or

. Make an application to Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of The
Insolvency Act 1986 to end the Administraiion and that the Company be
compulsonly wound-up  If they so desire, Kerry Bailey and Jim Stewant-Koster
may also seek their appointment as Liquidators

Investigations

83 As set out al Seclion 2 above, the falure of the Company and substantial deficii to
unsecured creditors s at least in part due to a large deficit on the NST accounis which was
wentified following the review by RWA and Litllsjohn  The Administrators understand that
this is as a result of funds being drawn from the NST accounts to support on-going trading

April 2012 Administrators® proposals 19




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

8.4

85

86

8.7

8.8

Woe propose to perform a review of the movements of monies through the NST accounts for
the two year period ended on the date of the review by RWA and Litllejohn  This will include
the following steps.

. Review of the bank statements for the NST accounls,

. Investigation of payments to parties that are not insurers trading with the Company;
and

. Vouching of selected payments to the company records

The findings from the above investigation will be discussed with the direclors and senior
management of the Company fo estabhsh the purpose of the payments to third parties. This
will enable the Administrators to consider whether there are any potential claims arising from
the use of monies that should have besn held on trust by the Company

The Administrators will report therr findings to the creditors in due course and seek
agreement before taking further steps

Remuneration and other resolutions

The Administralers further propose the following resolutions

(1)  That, if thought appropriate, the Admmistrators take the necessary steps to form a
creditors’ commiittes

If no creditors' committee Is formed the creditors will be required to vote on the following
resolutions’

(1)  That the Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs of £58,937.00 plus VAT are
noted, but only £23,500 plus VAT of those Uime costs be approved pursuant to Rule
2 67A of The Insolvency Rules 1986,

(n) That Pmsent Masons pre-appointment time costs of £22,676.22 plus VAT be
approved pursuant to Rule 2 67A of The Insolvency Rules 1986,

{v) That Moore Stephens pre-appomiment fees and disbursements of £7,513 05 plus VAT
be approved pursuant to Rule 2 67A of The Insolvency Rules 1986

(v)  That the Administrators’ remuneration for post appointment work be fixed on time cost
basis by reference to PKF’s normal rates and such remuneration may be drawn fram
time to time from the Admumistration funds  In the event of a subsequent Liquidation
and in accordance with Rule 4.127(5A) of The insolvency Rules 1986 the basis of
remuneration fixed in the Admnistration will apply in the Liquidation i the
Administrators are the appointed Liquidators

Aprli 2012 Administrators’ proposals 20



Astbury Wren & Comhény Limited

(vi)

(vir}

That the Administrators be authorised to draw the Category 2 disbursements detailed
in Sechion § of these Proposals from the Administration funds

That the Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after they cease to be
Administrators of the Company.

April 2012

Administrators’ proposals 21




Astbury Wren'& Compavny Limited

9 EC Regulations

9.1 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("the Regulation”} will apply {o these
proceedings as the registered office of the Company at the date of Administration was
situated within the United Kingdom The proceedings are main proceedings as defined in
Arlicle 3 of the Regulation.

Apnl 2012 EC Regulations 22




Astbury Wren & _C_orﬁpany Limited

10

10.1

102

10.3

10.4

10.5

106

107

10.3

Conclusion

The Admimstrators have conducted thsir activittes in order to achieve a better resuit for the
Company's creditors as a whole than woutd be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in administration).

The current posilion 1s that
+ the secured credilor, Natwest, has heen paid in full,
+ no preferential claims are anticlpated; and
+ that there may be a minimal distribution fo the Company's unsecured creditors

The Administrators are seeking approval of a proportion of their pre-appointment cosls (40%
of the actual level of their costs incurred) that relate to the sale to Risk Services {(NW)
Limited which has achieved a better result for the Company's creditors as whole than would
have been expected iIf the Company were wound up {without first being In administration)

The Adminisiratars propose that the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on a time cost
basis by reference to PKF's normal rates and such remuneratlon may be drawn from time to
fime from the Administration funds.

The Administrators have convened a mesting of creditors that is being conducted by
correspondence {o give craditors the opportunity to conslidar the Proposals and resolutions

Please note the deadhne for returning completed Form 2 25B8’s advising of creditor's votes in
respect of the relevant resoclutions and Proof of Debt Forms is 12 00pm on 24 April 2012,

Creditors should forward any cornments they may have in writing and we request that any
matters that creditors consider require further investigation are brought to the Administralors
attention,

Should any creditor require any addiftonal information or have any queries, creditors should
contact Bager Raza or Mike Roberts on +44 {0)161 832 5481

&%mbéf/r(

Jim Stewart-Koster Joint Administrator

April 2012 Appendix 1 23




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

April 2012 Appendix 1 - Statutory Information 23




Company Namas
Reglstration humber

Current Reglstered Office
address

Former Reglstered Office
and trading adcdress

Court detalls

Adminlstrator(s} detalls

Paragraph 100(2)
Statement
Appolintor
Company secretary
Company directors

Share capltal and
shareholdings

Astbury Wren & Company Limited
03486203

clo PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfislds, Manchester,
M3 3HF

Poplar House, Park West, Sealand Road, Chester, CH1 4RN

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No. 01257 of 2012

Jim Stewart-Koster

PKF (UK) LLP

20 Farringdon Road, London, Greater London, EG1M 3AP
Appointed: 20/02/2012

Kerry Balley

PKF (UK) LLP

3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF
Appointed: 20/02/2012

Any act required or autharised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by elther or both of the Administrators
jointly or alone.

The Directors of the company.
None

Mr David Wren
Mr Philip Ges (resigned 17 February 2012)

The company had 71,593 Ordinary Class ‘A’ shares and 28,407
Ordinary Class ‘B’ shares in Issue Each share in either class has a
nominal valus of 1 pence.

The entire share capital of the company is owned by Astbury Wren &
Company (Holdings) Limited ("A&W Holdings").

ASW Holdings has 66,951 Ordinary sharss In issue Each share hasa
nominal value of 1 pance

The split of the AZW Holdings shareholdings between the directors of
the company Is as follows*

Dlrectotr No. of shares In A&W Holdings
Mr David Wren | 52,341
Mr Philip Gee 14,610




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 2 - List of company creditors

April 2012 Appendix 2 - List of company creditors 25




SEZL TLOZ WIeN 21 1102 18N TOS 84l €10 1 abed

. /)
\S\r u&% ameubig

000 906 £H3 ‘Ylinquipg ‘sbpuquielunog /Z| ‘esnol apisAeny 100[4 1S Auoyny s301ASS [erUBUS B 0040
66°004's) ZrL 171D Y2}580n0|5 ‘Peoy domsurig ‘asnoH JHomesg *071d SouBInsY] [BI1SBISIR0T 0030
6%'1L20°2 HN9 189 ‘oisug Yoed sjdwa] ‘epis Aeny) 'esncH SYa P Auedwo soueunsu) sesuadxg eben sva 1040
000 401 LHO Ja1s9y) ‘sIRlSHUYM SE qgapn, Uoxig 00ao
00°0.28 gv0 SLVA ‘auyseyd ‘wwA Jeass eremabpud § ubiseq JapeyD 2000
00528 1HL Ld] ‘yowsd] ‘1eang wensnig Z1 pIT (1) Auedwog aouesnsu| uiged 2000
= ke JA AT AN JAL SYN ‘Yoo ‘suidsu) 18 ‘a0eld PIRUUELS '9SNOH [I9ABD 0O DY P11 (edaing) Auedwog soueinsy) YND 9009
65'098'sZ J0Z 138 ‘Uopuot ‘SueT SABH ‘aued SUoRoD 3 edaing Jo AuedwoD sourINSU| QORYD 5000
9zge8'L VHE 1M ‘As|woig ‘peoy uopuo s ‘9snoH uobi Jld mE] puopsgues) #0022
£o'gre'se T2 640 ‘vophoi)) ‘peoy JUAIY 82 Oin) paywr adoung spieyD €009
60°LLE'S HHZ €19 ‘uoyoyg J9e4S Bumia ‘ssnoH poureg By SISUped pue joue) 2022
000 N1 LZHY 8s10( ‘UoquIpn Hed apIsoaly g1 'esnoH apiden aphdo 1000
000 XS8 ELSM ‘SNUSPIOUR)S PISULIIT ped APl ‘ABA JISEOURT ‘9SNOH UUBWIYMY PajiIT SEOWISS JBYINOA areysuandwio) 0009
¥ 08 THZ 02 “ejseuoue Angspid ‘PROY MO[SWIIM V528 FEWI] M SBJNSA neaing §0g9
6.683'L1 "IXE OSIN “Ruosies "sAeny) projyeg “Aenp efmioyauy ‘“Aep sbeioyouy vdnd +092
000 Y¥9 LAN ‘UOPUCT ‘SnusaAy poomaser () sequed dNg €082
000 HHE SAd ‘snysesue] ‘sAajandQ-uojwioyy Py Isunuped 6l XHXXAVMY INODXCKBuues(s syybug FAU: )
ZS1 6137 “oyse0en

000 HEd 3N0IS ABpA UBLUUSY ‘apisAsuuids * SSoUISNg $BL) usSnlg Yquauqiedaq Aousaosuy S38UISNg SED Ysnug 0089
LEHSE' LS ZSY 8Ad 'seuUY 1§ WeyA] ‘peoy wejley ‘suogeiadQ [eoueuld j0 pesp 9[d M SouBInSY] XY YOvo
896°196'556 LME LUN ‘USIMION ‘SrLEX0g Od "MNO SuoRas|io) [equsd PSHWIT SOUBINSU| BAIAY 80V
000 dZ LNL U ‘siem 90puqun ‘peoy justsars ‘esnoH sdiiiud aBSU)|E3H ddd VXV 20V
80°€29°02 IV 18T ‘spean 19348 uoibuljap ‘arenbs Jomo L, ‘sveld ugBuIem | oid souemsLY ZuBlY 0¥
197229 At 19 ‘mobsel ‘meRiuoaig 00 PR dnoig ueadaing IOV 90v0
000 AYE €508 “2ausdweH ‘Ubiopses Hed feiodion anysdweH 9snoH YHomiyD SIEIYESH BAAY SOvo
00'529 36 13 ‘UOPUCT 19948 SV 6 P¥1 (4ry) Jeube|eD rInpy ¥Ov0
000 YNES LZNG %9ssng jSB7 'Swnogises ‘peoy SpIeu0a] IS “asnoH Jeasuy SoueInsu| Jeasuy OV
L1169 HYE €ZIND ‘sHeH ‘Plojolg sdoysig Yeans uInes ‘reua speong g-/ Bunumispun glesy B wepiody 0%
6L Lo¥'Y gdl [LND ‘Asung ‘pioprng ‘pealukper g Buuesuibug zuenry LOVD
000 XN8 NLOT ‘uopuoT ‘uspies) UoleH 00l ‘Bung pJeAunosn pajwr] sumay 00vD
L R

3 ssaIppy gwuen Ay
L L

sioypar) Auedwon - g
pajuu Auedwon 3 uaips Angisy
d11 (40) d




SETL ZI0T WEN T

LL0Z PATOS Sl

L g Jo g abed

Qa. Hg3
[ hN.mN n:ouco.._ dmmbm Uaanijouss .Sﬁn_ uogejue|d sup ..HooE ug d:QO SJUBINSY] ySH JUBIRSU] SOUBINY UNS Pue _gomu SWsUIS 90d S0do
000 10 SN JeISouDUE ‘pIORRLS ‘PECY USRID J20YeS 2 paiyseleq SHd $0d0
000 gMl 211N “Aeung ‘wosds Joang jsex 09 ‘9SnoH Jpaus) Wniwald PaNWI PAUD WNIS €040
00°0 Q95 6LND X855 ‘MOYEH ‘SSioBUUd 2yl peywr] semog Asuyd 20d90
000 Sz LHI “18isay ‘10843 ofse $2 “9snoH A umo.g g anojBsing L0
000 889 LHD ‘aysey) 193sey) ‘peoy pueesg ‘ulled pueieg pajii 3jesi00.14 004D
go0l6L'ee A4 6371 ‘SlIUSISISS0IST ‘UOYIUS HeT ‘PECH S[BpUSSSOY ‘HNed SO0 P17 Bupuasapun JSH2q0 0009
986l JL ALD3 ‘uopuon ‘peoy A0 Gl ‘@ShoH umalD 9IN LOND
aal ¥eo3
00°0¥Z'Y ‘uopuo ‘sue] Bunuy Unod Jsisu ¢ ‘eguag Bugwwepury uopuo ay] ‘b ung P11 Buguauspun sumoN 0OND
94700521 MY 1S ‘spa3sT ‘PO [[BYSHUA ‘1SS SPISISARY 20014 UIg P11 (1IN) 1esue LOWD
99'64¥'Z Nds A3 ‘uopuoT ‘sue uyaIg OF ‘Unogd uiyonyg WS sl 00D
05722’} MV T Jo)SeUDUE ‘Jeeng ajqie L] “OsSnoy Amo] 100]4 Y6l Y] SSOISS AW [RUoREWIU| ABaqr] $0710
000 YOI 1dl ‘"yowmsd| ‘peoy abpug sreudq z Pr1 soueinsy) [Risusg) 3 |ebay e010
$E1E' 246 0109 ‘WRLUBAET ‘10845 Ueg UNoY SIGRIsUos ‘g g L aung (22129 M) 2NT1 2070
86'68T'S 1%l YEDT ‘UOpUOT J994S [leyuspes 98 seawes fuguwispun pus swied pr ebsuo L0710
000 NHE £g ‘weybuuung J9ang sepeyd e $G1 100j4 pig POUIIT SS0LUBS SIUBINSSY SuUfNT 00710
8T VOL'Y NrZ 029 ‘|uysieg ‘AngmaN ‘8I0WSsEad ‘§SNOH SJoWwnyg pajuNT Sy oD
51T H18 601 ‘uona(] ‘Aalswiod Ausg “pRRIDBYS ‘SO0 JILIST YL P17 Buguamuspun 887 uosyoer ooro
FASESCTA 4 VYIE £10 "WeUp|O ‘PESWSiE ‘PEOY SaIBUSRIS BSN0H oXR) pajwr] sauednsy] Buussuibuy goH L0HD
£2°65L°L I} OLIN e ‘sunegbugys ‘peoy Uopud 62 P17 Auedwo) SouRINSU) XOoSIH SOHD
f2dl ANy 813N ‘Buile 153 ‘(i sBuny ‘malp Jama), L) UCISULOM-XOUY] USABH SOHD
00°0 ADE £18 ‘anysued ‘ybnojg ‘peoy uopuo oy aouBuly BPUOH POHD
000 NEZ LHD “@isau) 084S uddng v¢ J77 uosupIq I SOHD
000 ISP ZLNG X3ssns 5o ‘Bungiop ‘peoy uabuliey ‘esnoy sbpug uobuing (Juswaoioz) SWOISND B SNUIAY NH ZoHO
000 Jv¥ ¥£7 ‘loodiaAr “yeoQ suseny) ‘sucgeiad( AQUBAOSY| {LVA) swoisng B 3nusasy NH JOMD
000 Z2Z) 863N ‘SUAL uodn SpSeIMSN ‘ucquRgBucT ‘main died ucjusg ‘nHDI (QIN / AAVYQ) swoisng B dnuaAY WH 00HD
'S8 NHL 09A “ejsayouey ‘suapres) buuds 09 P37 Auedwo)) saueinsy| ewednolgy 0090
1888111 V4l 1S 'Spoen 19aRS UCIBUIi M RUOISIA SB0IRG SoURINSU| UoISNY 2040
0070 Q6 ¥10d ‘Weysies ‘Remied G0008 LySX0g Od 1BRIBUIIS YounZ P11 0in) 3193814 100
I -

3 SSAUPRY aen Az
.

pajiw] Ao

._op_um._o Auedwon - g
diuos ™ uaip Angisy

d11 (N) IMd




5 £10 ¢ afed

el ZTL0T e TL LLOZ "RA DS 8dl
L A -]
vresgi Lyl Buriejol saLgua 69
L A P e T
98 286'42 AN 0L4D ‘WD 'gs %09 Od 9id Souesnsy) yaunz 00z0
00°0 1¥Z NZOT ‘UopuaT 19aaS UoHoWBOIY ] 62 “HNOD PIOJLIBAR Buwes; wooun 000
mm.hNN.ONr YNL LHY Smb:w .Er_vmm ,Umom UQPUQT £9-19 .E_EJ hcmnEoO 0uelnsu Emﬁo__:.mt. o] hcmanO 0uURINSU| EQmSN.C. LolD
o¥'90Z OV/ LLHE ‘8100d ‘peoy uoidn ‘esnoH Asisispues 0011 ISt s1eg peysuaug Bugumispun sjebiemo] 001D
YoZEL'S X 61N Uy ‘Bumrei 1o I sBuny ‘aay K suDj 05 PF1 00 @ouelnsu] Bupalg 2080
Sry
000 F b .m.__.swc._mcmcmxo:m .mmmon_ NAS .=_I Slieg ﬁu_tmﬁ_ uclag acm..ctmamo SUoQA3|[0D wmu__me BluuUld SUSWSIg LOSD
000 Syl LHD ‘aayseyn J9iseyD 19aag 9bpug Jemo ZZ . IeIseyo sies 00s0
06'L16'41 YMS £XH "XeleH ‘I Bumog oold g |04uod ypain 9jd SOURINSU[ BOUBYTY LNS B |BA0Y 004D
90 €L ZML LIND X8ss3 'pIOSWIaYD ‘SliaMm [BACD | PI7 SOURINSU[ 390D 000D
00 #8 Xd8 60d ‘SSED SPUBIMOY “Wed PISUELS ‘ISNCH paisuels F1 Auedwio) B uewABH [ 4 £0dD
€1 £64°62 DAL dED3 'UOPLOT ‘YeysISpuN L 'susiBH IS ‘O1d BAAY PN QOURINSUL BAIAY -~ AinsAejd 2040
]
3 SsSaIppyY SWEeN Loy

slojpat) Auedwog - g
paju Auedwod g uaipy Ungisy

47171 0in) AMd




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 3 - Administrators’ receipts and
payments account

April 2012 Appendix 3 - Adminisirators’ receipts and payments account 29




Astbury Wren & Company Limited
{(In Administration}

Summary of Recelpts & Payments

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

Sundry Refund

Bank Interesi Net of Tax

Sales Procead {Unapparlioned)
Commission from Insurers
Suspense Account

PAYMENTS

Natwest Bank Pic

Pra Appeointment Legal Fees
Legal Fees

Legal Expenses

Statutory Adveriising

Other Properly Expenses

Bank Charges

Director Compromise Agreement

Neat Recelpts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recelvable

Bank 2 - Stalutory Trust

Bank 2 - Non-Staturtory Trust (B
Bank 2 - Non-Stalutory Trust NIB
Bank 1 - Floaling

Statement

of Affalrs

(€

{Not Provided)

Total

(£)

231,685 27
43,72

¢ 03
195,648 12
565
6,007.18

432,209,95

60,728.17
27,091.46
2,008.64
4296

69 75

24

0.37
3,320,265

93,185 50

339,114.45

1395
16,622.87
184,826.43
30,498 82
108,252 38

339,114.45




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 4 - PKF (UK) LLP’s pre-appointment
time costs

April 2012 Appendix 4 - PKF (UK) LLP's pre-appointment time costs 31




SI65) 00'L86°95 - - co'L 00°51Z SL.8 00¥59'T  00LL 00°'830°08
SE'Y eLIKY - - - - g6 ¥ oz -
0z oz oLec0's - - - 0zez orgen's -
0032k 00eS6T - - - - 00T 00266 - -
ooor oe'ssv'sl - - 858t oe'ees’r  sh1T 09 9580}
Sb 1L 0581 - - - - 51 0L°55% 0ce CreZL'y
STEL ooseLy - - 00} 00 sLz 059 00865'F S.S 0o 1e8T
0T8s orese'sz - - - - 6LEZ 0T0e8's 054¢ 00 9Z5'LL
SINCH (3)wnoury  sthoy {3)wnowry  sunoH Glwnowy sunoH (@) wnowy sunoy {3) unowry
00°69EF 00SIZ3 008573 008063
RSSSY dojensiuupy
oL 1 JoieRsiuwpy 013G f Joswiadng safieuey 10332uK] / 1aULIR,

uogeredard spom oymes

LINPUBICLUSK $9|eg/uogewtion) jo uoneredard
UORBULOIU D0 pue [Broueuy Bumaial pue Suupiao
Saped paysasoil ‘uotenobay Joeques 'ssauisng Jo aj2g
RIpas painaas v Buisren

(swouwsaube sstucdwod szaip Buipnipu)) ssshew sakoidurg
QOUBDUSNE S ‘SUOISSNIST ‘srBWS ‘sBunosw ABnens
sHseyl

Jdnoy Jad 3500 abuiony

“apely

(uoneysiuwpy ul moN) papwrt Auedwios 2 uaipy AIngisy JualD
$js0Q usugueddy-a1d dT11 (IN) Sxid 3o umopyesug




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 5 - Pinsent Masons LLP’s pre-
appointment time costs

Aprii 2012 Appendix 5 - Pinsent Masons LLP’s pre-appoiniment time costs 33




09°c8 29I

o0ee 99 CLL'LL wewaaibe aseyxnd pue s[es jo uonajdwoo pue uopenebau ‘Buyeig
76l SLELOr suswaalbe asiwordwoo siopap Buisieuy pue Buyelq
0¥°0E Iy gee'L Swawnsop Jwsuguiodde weasal (g jo Suly pue jo uoneledald
sinoy (3) unoury sysel

19pRIS

{(uogensiujwpy uf) payiwr uaip Angysy 3ua1D
s1s09) Wwawiuloddy-aid S, 417 UOSEA JUasuld JO umopyealg




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 6 - Administrators’ time costs

April 2012

Appendix 6 - Administrators’ time costs 35




$6°50L  SE'6ER'TT 00LY  STLOS'E 86°L  OLSTY 0695 09°RS'5L 0l'9  OFEBET
08’ 09eZb 020  00'%E - - 0e't  09€6E - -
0£'s  0g0SYL - - - - ost 0850 00°F  ODEBE
STTV  0SEL9'C - - - - ST} 0SEL9E -
0LYe SLI8TT ST 05686'T §°0 §TTE 0L o0'gre - -
052  orISTy - - - - 060 WIZT 00T 00913
060 oLs02 0r0 088 - - ¢80 0896 - -
sy 0556 - - - - SLL  Qsoev 00e  0UHES'L
05T OLPRo'e - - 08T OL¥O'S - -
08 STYE - - $0L  S4SE Sie 05989 - -
SiL beeRs'h 010 008k - - S0L  08CLL) -
ore  0¥'9s0'L - - oFE 0¥ S50
00 iy - 09’0 0oUv - -
090 09'LrL - - - 090  09ir - -
g0 sTiovs 0%  S968L 8.0 0Lk 0EL 0L 666 CLe  o0BOS
5L 0965 S4L  0B'8§ - - - - - -
og'L 08T - - - 0% 08Ty -
o5y  00Z09' - - - - 05y 00209'L - -
smoy @unowy  smoy  (Fwmowy  smoy  (Fwnowy snoy (Flwnowy  snoy  (3)junowy
00'sLe3 00°56F 00°5LTF 0072LE3 00 6843
J0lEnSINWPY
1=0L WESISSY [I0IRASINWDY  JOIAg [1oswiadng 1aBeuey Jopanq f sauped

S[RUOISSI;0Ld JALRO/IIONOS/ S By Ui Sursen;
suogebgsany

Souenduioy AONEelS

UOGBRSIIWPY [RISUI5)

uonefgnouapuadsanod |eba

Bupuog 7 Fournsy|

suonesesy 19SSy A0

suogESRRY 199 Yoeg

swe aalodug

SITPAY [BNUI AL UON

{dH pue 323 J0 Bupnpup sigpat) pansag Aued
{0 ‘spuny J¢; Bugunoade Bumiadal) Sucupal) pames
MOAN 986 | 30 UoReoyLenbsy] Jasang AURwoD)
Ae1ausgy uegound Buusiysen

Bumps » ssyeusung auwt,

Buucyuop ¢ Buwnig

MBNTY JeSRURH JCIUBS NSRS

Sisel

unoy 1od 3500 abeioay

RIS

(uonensiuiwpy u)) p3 Auedwon B uaupy ANmSy JuelD

Z10Z |Udy £ Je Se S}S00aWi| SISP|oHSoWO 4O SISARUY 6dIS



Asthury Wren & Corapany Limited PKF

Appendix 7 - Form 2.17B (Statement of
Administrators’ Proposals)

April 2012 Appendix 7 - Form 2.17B (Statemant of Administrators’ Proposals) 37




Rule 2.33

(8} Instrt ful pamays) and
addrossfes) of
admintslrator(s)

(t) Insenl date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals [

Name of Company Company Number
Astbury Wren & Company Limlted 034686203
In the Couwrt case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companles Court 01257 of 2012
[full name of court]

We'd)

Jim Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP, Farnngdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP
and Kerry Balley of PKF (UK} LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

attach a copy of our praposals In respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent fo creditors on

® 16 Apiit 2012

Signed %ﬂﬁ//‘ ﬁM

mi Adminlstrator

ooea___ 18] 12

Qontact Dutails, Manchester

You do not havo 10 give any contacl Information tn tho box M3 3HF
opposiie bt if you do, il vl help Companles Houso lo
contect you If there [s a query on the fosm. Tha conlact

Informatlon Lkat you givo wil be visible Lo searchers of the Tel 0161 832 5481 Fax 0161 832 3849

publo record

Jim Stewart-Koster & Kerry Bailey
PKF (UK) LLP

3 Hardman Street

Spinningfields

DX 715600 Manchester
Emall cri.manchester@uk.pkf.com

Companlos House recalpt date barcode

When you have campleted and slgned this form: please send it to the Reglstrar of Companles at.

Companles House, Crown Way, CardIff, CF14 3UZ DX 33060 Cardiff

Doc Rel Form2 178 - Stalement of adminisvator's proposals doc Rav 11410




Asthury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 8 - Form 2.21B (Creditor’s request for
a meeting)

Aprit 2012 Appendix 8 - Form 2 21B {Creditor's request for a mesting) 39




Rule 2.37 Forim 2.21B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditor’s request for a meeting 2 - 2 1 B

Name of Company Company Number
Astbury Wren & Company Limited 03486203
in the Court case number (Forcourt use only}
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companles Court 01257 of 2012
ffull name of court]

{a) Inaest fu) name and | &
address of the «edilor
making Lhe requast

o oo TEQUESt & meeting of the creditors of ® Astbury Wren & Company Limited of c/o PKF (UK) LLP, 3
the eompany Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

{e} Insert emourd of clalm My claim in the administration Is 9 £

{d) nsed fue) pams(a) and (o)

ackdressfos) of creditors
concurng with the request (i
any) ond thelr clalms I the
administration if the
requeslng creditess' elalm Is
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and 1 attach coples of their written confirmation of concurrencs.

lasert datals of the (8)
vt i moioe The purpose of the meeting is

Signed
Dated




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 9 - Form 2.25B (Notice of conduct of
business by correspondence)

April 2012 Appendix 9 - Form 2.25B (Notice of conduct of business by correspondence) 41




Rule 2.48

{a} Insert (ull name{s} and
address{os) of lha
administrator{s}

{b) Insest 1] name end
addrass of the regislered
offico of The company

{c} Ingert number of
resoutions enclesed

{d) Insert addross lo wh'ch
tho formis lo b defivered

Form 2.25B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of conduct of business by 2 2 5 :
correspondence | .

Name of Company Company Number
Astbury Wren & Company Limited 03486203
In the Court case number (For court use oniy}
Htgh Court of Justice, Chancery Divislon,
Companies Court 01257 of 2012
lfull narna of court]

Notice Is hereby given by ® Jim Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP, Farringdon Place, 20 Farringdon
Road, London, EC1M 3AP and Kerry Bailey of PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Sireet, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3HF

to the credltors of ! Astbury Wren & Company Limited whose registered office is at cfo PKF (UK)
LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, below are * nine
resolutions for your consideration

Please indicatle on the atlached Resolutions Sheet whether you are in favour or against each
resolution

This form and the compleled resolutlons sheet must be recelved at  PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman
Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF by 12 00 noon on 24 April 2012 In order to be counted.

It must be accompanled by wrtten details of your clalm unless those details have already besn
submitted for the purpose of a mesting of creditors Fallure to do so will resull In your vote(s) being

disregarded

if you requrre further detalls or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please contact Mike Roberts
or Bager Raza using any of the methods below.

By post PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Strest, Spinningfisids, Manchester, M3 3HF

By telephone 0161 832 5481
By emali mike roberts@uk.pkf.com / bager raza@uk.pkf com

- r%m%%\f

Whé Joint Administrators

Dated 13 I’q l 1

Pags 1 of 2




Form 2,258 continued (Resolutlons Sheet)

Astbury Wren & Company Limited (In Adminlstration)

Proposed Resolutions

Please indicate below how you wish lo vole on tha praposed resolutions.

1 That the Administrators’ Proposals be approved as circulated

2 That a creditors’ commities ba formed If there are sufficient creditors willing to act.

3 For the appointment of

representing as a member of the creditors’ committee

In the event that a credifors’ commitlee Is not established, creditors will be asked fo vote on the following resolulions

4 That the unpald pre-administration costs of PKF {UK) LLP detalled at Appendix 4 of the
Administralors’ Proposals are approved, but Imifed to £23,500 plus VAT, for payment as
expenses of the Administration

5 That the unpaid pre-administratton costs of Pinsent Masons LLP detalled at Appendix 5 of
the Administrators’ Proposals are approved for payment as expenses of the Administration,

6. That the unpald pre-administration costs of Moore Stephens LLP Corparate Finance
detalled In paragraph 6.13 of the Administralors' Proposals are approved for payment as
expenses of the Administration,

7. That the Adminisirators' remuneration be fixad on a time cost basis and such
remuneration may he drawn from time to time from the Administration funds.

8 That the Administrators be authorised to draw the Calegory 2 disbursementis detalled in
the Adininistrators’ Proposals from the Administration funds,

9 That the Administrators be discharged from llabllity in accordance with Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after they cease to be Adminlistrators of the

company

To be completed by the creditor when returning this sheet and the form:

Name of creditor

Slgnature of creditor
{lf signing on baehalf of crodilor, state capaclly a g dlrectar / sollcitor)

This resolutions sheet must boe roceived at PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningflelds, Manchester, M3

3HF by 12.00 noon on 24 Aprll 2012 In order to be counted

Page 2 of 2




H

Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 10 - Proof of debt form

April 2012

Appendix 10 - Proof of debt form 44



